Authority: Item 1, Corporate Administration

Committee Report 04-010

(FCS04081) CM: June 9,2004

Bill No. 133

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 04-133

To Amend By-law No. 01-064, Entitled

"To Appoint a City Clerk and Deputy City Clerks for the City of Hamilton"

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton on April 17, 2001, enacted By-law No. 01-064 entitled, 'To Appoint a City Clerk and Deputy Clerks for the City of Hamilton";

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton on November 27, 2002, enacted By-law 02-339, entitled "To Appoint a Temporary Acting Clerk for the City of Hamilton";

AND WHEREAS subsection 228(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2000, c.25 permits a municipality to appoint deputy clerks who have all the powers and duties of the Clerk under the said Act and any other Act;

AND WHEREAS subsection 228(4) of the said Act permits the Clerk to delegate in writing to any person, other than a member of Council, any of the Clerk's powers and duties under the said Act and any other Act;

AND WHEREAS it **is** desirable to expedient that the said by-law be amended.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

 By-law No. 01-064 entitled "To Appoint a City Clerk and Deputy City Clerks for the City of Hamilton" is amended by deleting section 2 and replacing it with the following:

- "2. Rose Caterini and Salter Hayden are each appointed as Deputy Clerk for the City of Hamilton and shall have all the powers and duties of the Clerk, subject to the direction of the Clerk, with respect to the times and the manner in which the said powers and duties shall be exercised."
- 2. By-law No. 01-064 is further amended by deleting section 3 (a).
- 3. In all other respect, By-law No. 01-064 is confirmed unchanged.
- **4.** This by-law comes into force on the date it is enacted.

PASSED and ENACTED this 16th day of June, 2004.

MAYOR